

68545-7

68545-7

No. 68545-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BANK OF AMERICA, NA as successor by merger to LASALLE BANK
NA, as trustee to WaMu Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2006-
AR11 Trust, Plaintiff / *Respondent*

vs.

CHRISTOPHER L. SHORT, et al., Defendants / *Appellant*

FIRST AMENDED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF¹

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA No. 23533
Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA No. 28906
Bishop, White, Marshall & Weibel, P.S.
Attorneys for Bank of America, NA
Respondent

720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101-1801
Telephone: (206) 622-5306

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 19 PM 1:39

¹ The only amendments to this brief are the insertion of citations to Supplemental Clerk's Papers at pages 4, 6 and 11.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Mr. Short Draws Note and Grants Deed of Trust to WaMu.....	3
B. Mr. Short’s Loan is Securitized, Beneficial Interest in the Deed of Trust is Assigned to the Loan Owner’s Trustee, and Servicing Rights to Mr. Short’s Loan are Acquired by Chase.....	4
C. Mr. Short Defaults on Note and BOA Institutes Foreclosure.....	5
D. BOA’s Second Summary Judgment Motion is Granted.....	6
1. BOA’s Second Motion and Initial Supporting Evidence.....	6
2. Mr. Short’s Opposition and Supporting Evidence.....	6
3. BOA’s Reply and Additional Supporting Evidence.....	7
4. Oral Argument of Second Summary Judgment Motion, and Entry of Judgment.....	8
E. Mr. Short’s Motion for Reconsideration of BOA’s Summary Judgment is Denied.....	9
F. Contested Presentation of Foreclosure Judgment.....	10
G. Mr. Short’s Motion to Vacate Summary Judgment is Denied...	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Summary Judgment Awards are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	12

B.	The Trial Court did Not Err by Holding WCCR 54(c) did Not Apply and that a Foreclosing Entity Therefore Need Not File the Original Note as a Prerequisite to Judgment of Judicial Foreclosure.	12
C.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment of Judicial Foreclosure Based on Plaintiff’s Uncontroverted Evidence.....	16
	1. Ms. Urquidi’s Declarations are Not Contradictory.	16
	2. No “Show Me the Note” Requirement Exists to Obtain Judicial Foreclosure.	19
	3. The Note Holder may Foreclose by Agents.....	22
D.	The Trial Court did Not Err by Considering Evidence within the Two Declarations of Araceli Urquidi.	24
	1. Admission of Summary Judgment Evidence is Reviewed Under Abuse of Discretion Standard.....	24
	2. If this Court Entertains the Waived Evidentiary Objections, It Should Still Affirm in the Absence of Controverting Facts... ..	25
	a. The Declarations were adequately founded.....	26
	b. The exhibits were appropriately authenticated, and judicially noticeable.....	28
	c. The Note was appropriately authenticated, and has not been disputed.	29
E.	If the Trial Court Erred by Considering the Two Urquidi Declarations, the Error was Harmless.	30
F.	Entry of Judgment in BOA’s Name in Its Representative Capacity as Trustee is Not Reversible Error Where the Beneficiary of Record Remains the Trust, as Represented by BOA.	31
	1. A Determination of Substitution Due to a Transfer of Interest is Reviewed Under the Abuse of Discretion Standard.	31

2. CR 25(c) Allows Continued Prosecution of Suit by the Named Plaintiff After Its Interest is Transferred, as Occurred here ...	32
V. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agin v. Mtg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc., et al (In Re Bower), 462 B.R. 347, 349, n. 6 (Bankr. E.D.Mass. 2012)	27
Am. Fed. Savings & Loan v. McCaffrey, 107 Wn.2d 181, 189, 728 P.2d 155 (1986).....	13
Boeing Employees' Credit Union v. Burns, 167 Wn.App. 265, 274, 272 P.3d 908 (2012).....	13
Bain v. Metropolitan Mtg. Group, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	10, 11, 22
Boeing Employees' Credit Union v. Burns, 167 Wn.App. 265, 272 P.3d 908 (2012)	13
Brown v. People's Mortgage Co., 48 Wn.App. 554, 739 P.2d 1188 (1987)	13
Brouillet v. Cowles Pub'g. Co., 114 Wn.App. 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	24
Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd., 105 Wash.2d 878, 882, 719 P.2d 120 (1986);	12
Dan Evans Campaign Comm., 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 85 (1976).....	25
Diessner v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, 618 F.Supp.2d 1184, 1187 (D.Ariz. 2009).....	20
Freeston v. Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S., 2010 WL 1186276 (W.D.Wash., 2010).....	20
Greer v. NW Nat'l. Ins. Co., 36 Wn.App. 330, 674 P.2d 1257 (1984).....	25
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 774, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	12
Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc., 124 Wn.2d 158, 168, 876 P.2d 435, 441 (1994).....	24

Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc., 108 Wn.2d 162, 169, 736 P.2d 249, 255 (1987).....	12
In re Marriage of Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	24
Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue, 132 Wn.2d 103, 142, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	31, 32
Int'l. Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 122 Wn.App. 736, 745, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).	29
Knopp v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 2012 WL 4056785 (E.D.Cal. Sept. 14, 2012).....	27
Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas, Co., 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979)	25
Lynott v. Mtg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc., et al, Slip Op., No. 3:12-cv-05572-RBL. (W.D.Wash. Nov. 30, 2012)	23
McKee v. American Home Prods., 113 Wn.2d 701, 706, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	24
Miller v. Campbell, 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008)	34
Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp., 144 Wn.App. 709, 725-26, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	28
Smith v. Showalter, 47 Wn.App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987)	25
Sprague v. Sysco Corp., 97 Wn.App. 169, 171, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999). ...	32
State v. Payne, 117 Wn.App. 99, 106, 69 P.3d 889 (2003).	29
Sun Mountain Productions, Inc. v. Pierre, 84 Wn.App. 608, 616, 929 P.2d 494 (1997).....	35
Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 105 Wn.2d 381, 390, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986);.....	12

Theros v. First Am. Tit. Ins. Co., 2011 WL 462564, *1-2 (W.D.Wash. Feb. 3, 2011).....	21
Vawter v. Quality Loan Svc. Corp. of Wash., 707 F.Supp.2d 1115, 1127 (W.D.Wash. 2010).....	20
Wallis v. Indymac Fed., 717 F.Supp.2d 1195, 1200 (W.D.Wash. 2010) ..	20
Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	34
Statutes	
RCW 61.12.....	13
RCW 61.12.120.....	14
RCW 61.24.005.....	7
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	19
RCW 61.24.031(1)(a)-(c) and (2).....	22
RCW 62A.3-201(b).....	19
Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) §3-309.....	20
Other Authorities	
Rombauer, Washington Practice, Creditors’ Remedies – Debtors’ Relief, (West 1998), §3.5, p. 141.....	14
WASHINGTON REAL PROPERTY DESKBOOK, 3d ed. (Wash. State Bar Ass’n. 1996), §48.2(2), p. 48-5.....	14
Rules	
CR 6(b).....	17
CR 17(a).....	32
CR 25(c).....	32, 33, 35
CR 56.....	9

CR 56(e).....	28, 29, 30
CR 59.....	9
ER 201(b)(2).....	28
ER 901(a).....	29
ER 902.....	29
WCCR 54(c).....	2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 35
